

The Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton

> Resolution R10-2022 Cecil County Hazard Mitigation Plan

A **RESOLUTION** of the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton adopting the Cecil County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton recognize that Elkton is vulnerable to natural hazards which can result in economic hardship, threats to public health and safety, and loss of life and/or property; and

**WHEREAS,** Pursuant to Section 322 of the Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (the Act) States and local governments are required to develop and submit a mitigation plan that outlines processes for identifying their respective natural hazards, risks and vulnerabilities; and

**WHEREAS,** The Town of Elkton acknowledges the requirements set forth in the Act to have an approved Hazard Mitigation plan as a prerequisite to receiving post-disaster Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds; and

**WHEREAS,** Pursuant to the Act, the Cecil County Department of Emergency Services, in cooperation with Cecil County Government and officials and citizens of the Town of Elkton, developed the Cecil County 2022 Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Cecil County 2022 Hazard Vulnerability Assessment and Mitigation Plan recommends mitigation activities that will reduce the risk of loss of life and/or property affected by natural hazards affecting Cecil County and its municipal governments.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT,** the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton hereby adopt the 2022 Cecil County Hazard Mitigation Plan, including its implementation strategy.

## ENACTED THIS 16th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022

Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Elkton

Mayor Robert J. Alt Commissioner Charles H. Givens, Sr. Commissioner Robert M. Massimiano Commissioner Earl M. Piner, Sr.